
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 29 September 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the 
[...]
register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Roy Perry (Vice-Chair) Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 

Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Matt Bennett Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chairman) Islington Council 
Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 

Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Southwark Council 

Cllr Rachel Harris Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Grant Richmondshire District Council 

Cllr Rebecca Novell Lancaster City Council 

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Liz Green (Deputy Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Thursday 29 September 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments 
to Outside Bodies 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Board Work Programme and Priorities Report for the 
2016/17 meeting cycle 
 

11 - 14  

4.   Schools that work for everyone Green Paper 
 

15 - 18  

5.   Other Business Report 
 

19 - 20  

a) Appendix A - Update on the dispersal of 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 

 

21 - 22  

b) Appendix B - Update on the submission to the 
Early Years Funding Formula Consultation by the 
Department for Education 

 

23 - 24  

c) Appendix C - National Children and Adults 
Services Conference 

 

25 - 26  

d) Appendix D - Childhood Obesity: A Plan for 
Action 

 

27 - 28  

e) Appendix E - Future of Mandatory Health Visitor 
Checks Undertaken by Councils 

 

29 - 30  

f) Appendix F - Local Transformation Plans (LTPs) 
for Children & Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) 

 

31 - 32  



 

 

6.   Wood Review of the council role in education and 
children's services - presentation 
 

33 - 34  

7.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

35 - 41  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 3 November 2016, 4.30 pm, Manchester 

Central Convention Complex, Windmill St, Manchester M2 3GX 
 



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

 

     

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

Purpose  

 

For decision.  

 

Summary 

 

This report outlines the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Children and 

Young People Board for the 2016/17 meeting cycle. The report also outside bodies to which 

the Board is asked appoint for the 2016/17 meeting cycle.  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Board:  

 

1. Formally note the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Children & Young 

People Board and the list of Board dates for 2016/17 (attached as Appendices A, B and 

C respectively).  

 

2. Formally re-appoint those members already in post, and appoint members to the outside 

bodies described in Appendix D, ensuring that the bodies to which they wish to appoint 

accurately reflect LGA priorities. 

 

3. Receive appropriate feedback from members representing the Board on outside bodies 

over the previous meeting cycle. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to inform outside bodies of any changes in, or confirm continuation of LGA 

representatives.  

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Ian Keating 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3032 

E-mail: ian.keating@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:ian.keating@local.gov.uk


 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

 

     

 

Membership, terms of reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

Children and Young People (CYP) Board terms of reference, membership and meeting 

dates 2016/17 

 
1. Members are invited to agree the Board’s terms of reference for this year (attached as 

Appendix A). Members are asked to formally note the membership and the Board’s 
Lead Members for 2016/17 (as detailed in Appendix B). In addition Members are asked 
to note the meeting dates for the 2016/17 cycle (attached as Appendix C). 

 
CYP outside body appointments 
 
2. The LGA benefits from a wide network of member representatives on outside bodies 

across all Boards. These appointments are reviewed on an annual basis across the 
Association to ensure that the aims and objectives of the outside bodies remain pertinent 
to the LGA. A database for centrally recording all the information 
[...]
 Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Matt Bennett Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Peter Oakford Kent County Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 

Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Megan Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Southwark Council 
Cllr Rachel Harris Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair)  Havering London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Grant Richmondshire District Council 

Cllr Lorna Corke Sedgemoor District Council 

Cllr Rebecca Novell Lancaster City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Liz Green (Deputy Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
 Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

 

     

 
Appendix C 

 

Meeting Dates 2016/17  
 
 
 

DAY (2016) DATE TIME Room at Local Government 
House (LGH) or Layden House 

Thursday 29 September 2016 11.00 – 13.00 The Westminster Suite, LGH 

    

Thursday 3 November 2016 16.30 – 17.30 Manchester Central Convention 
Complex, Manchester 

    

DAY (2017)    

Friday 13 January 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms D&E, Layden House  

    

Thursday 23 March 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms A&B, Layden House  

    

Thursday  29 June 2017 11.00 – 13.00  Rooms A&B, Layden House  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

 

Children and Young People: Outside Bodies                           Appendix E 

Organisation / contact details Background Representative
s 2015/16 

LGA Contact Officer 

National Youth Agency 
 
Contact: Jaede Todner 
Tel:  
Email: jaedet@nya.org.uk 

 
The Agency aims to advance youth work to promote 
young people’s personal and social development, as 
well as their voice, influence and place in society. 

 
 
1 vacancy 

 

Ian Keating, Principal 

Policy Adviser 

+44 (0)20 7664 3032 

ian.keating@local.gov.uk  

Adoption Leadership Board  
 
Contact: Maria Atkins (Businees 
Support Officer) 
Tel: 
Email: maria.atkins@cvaa.org.uk 

 
The ALB was jointly developed by Government, local 
authorities and the voluntary sector to provide national 
leadership to the adoption system, improve its 
performance and tackle the key challenges it currently 
faces. 

1 position  
 
Cllr Chris 
Coleman (Lib 
Dem) Cheltenham 
Borough Council 

 

Ian Keating, Principal 

Policy Adviser 

+44 (0)20 7664 3032 

ian.keating@local.gov.uk  

 

Wood Review External Advisory 
Board 
 
Contact: Alan Wood (something) 
Tel:  
Email: atrwood1954@yahoo.co.uk  

 
The Wood Review is a Deparment for Education 
commissioned review into the role of local councils in 
education and children’s services. An External Advisory 
Board has been formed to shape the project and sign 
off key decisions, and includes both Chair of the CYP 
Board and Sally Burlington, LGA Head of Policy. 

 
1 position 
 
Cllr Richard Watts 
(Lab) 
Islington Council 

 

Ian Keating, Principal 

Policy Adviser 

+44 (0)20 7664 3032 

ian.keating@local.gov.uk  

 

Improving Mental Health for 
Looked After Children: Expert 
Group 
 
Contact: Andrew Parkinson 
Tel: 
Email: 
andrew.parkinson@tlap.org.uk 
 

 
This expert group is a project within th
[...]
 services. 

 
Financial implications 

 
14. The priorities will be delivered within existing resources.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3





 

Children & Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

 

     

Schools that work for everyone Green Paper 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
On 12 September the Secretary of State for Education launched an education Green Paper 
Schools that work for everyone. This report summarises its key proposals and invites 
comments from the Board to inform an LGA response to the Green Paper, which has a 
deadline of 12 December. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Board is invited to give its views on the education Green Paper in order to inform an 
LGA response. 
 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take action as directed by members. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ian Keating 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Telephone No:  0207 664 3032 

Email:   ian.keating@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERYONE%20%20FINAL.pdf


 

Children & Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

 

     

 

Schools that work for everyone Green Paper 
 
1. Background 
 
2. On 12 September the Education Secretary Justine Greening MP launched a Green 

Paper Schools that work for everyone. The proposals include; 

2.1. Expecting independent schools to support existing state schools, open news one or 
offer funded places to children whose families can’t afford to pay fees 

2.2. Asking universities to commit to sponsoring or setting up new schools in exchange 
for the ability to charge higher fees 

2.3. Allowing selective schools to expand, or new ones to open, while making sure they 
support non-selective schools 

2.4. Allowing new faith free schools to select up to 100% of pupils based on their faith, 
and introducing new requirements to make sure that faith schools include pupils from 

[...]
on previous 

daily rates to support unaccompanied children. The Home Office has confirmed that 

these enhanced rates will be available for all unaccompanied refugee children placed 

through the transfer scheme, regardless of their route into the UK. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5a





 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

Appendix B 

 

Update on the submission of a response to the Early Years National 
Funding Formula Consultation by the Department for Education 
 

1. The LGA submitted a response to the EYNFF consultation on 22nd September.  
 
2. The LGA noted that a review of the historical formula and methodology was welcome, 

and should see funding allocations more closely match the costs of provision in different 
places. However, the LGA response also raised considerable concerns about the 
deliverability of the additional 15 hours of free childcare for working parents at the current 
levels of national funding, and argued strongly against constraints on local flexibility.  

 
3. There will be a short verbal update on our submission and the Department for 

Education’s timetable for response and implementation. 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5b





 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 September 2016 

 

Appendix C 

 

National Children and Adults Services Conference 
 

1. This year’s National Children and Adult Services conference is taking place in 

Manchester from the 2nd-4th November and provides an opportunity to discuss and 

debate the key issues facing councils and councillors on the children’s services and 

education agendas. 

 

2. LGA children’s sessions are focussing on models of intervention in social care, what 

works in preventing child abuse and neglect, early years and the life chances strategy, 

tackling radicalisation in schools, an education question time discussion and; improving 

children and young people’s mental health outcomes. 

 

3. At the political level the children’s Minister is confi
[...]
t Hackney and a former President of the ADCS. He will 
make a brief presentation about the work of the External Advisory Group and progress to 
date. The discussion that follows will provide the Board with an opportunity to make an 
input into the review. 

 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 
 

 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 29 June 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies. 
 

 

2   Confidential item - Action Research into Improvement in Local 
Children's Services 
  

 

 The chair introduced Simon Rea and Ben Bryant from the ISOS 
Partnership, who had worked with LGA officers on the Action Research 
into Improvement in Local Children’s Services Project. They advised 
members that the interim report had been published in February and that 
the final report would be published today (29th June). They gave an 
overview of the findings, advising members that it had looked at two key 
questions: ‘what are the key enablers of (and barriers to) improvement in 
local children’s services?’ and ‘how can the system as a whole facilitate 
and support improvement in local children’s services?’ They had worked 
with 9 local areas and had supplemented this by speaking to a further 6. 
The research would now be shared with Ofsted and DfE.  

 
Key questions noted for further research included approaches to 
improvement such as: developing the capacity for self-assessment, driving 
consistent practice across a service and being open to working with others 
in the local area to spread e
[...]
r children. Even if a local area had facilities, 
sometimes children had to be placed elsewhere, though local 
residents were still paying for their care. The funding mechanisms 
for this needed to be considered. 
 

 The board needed to feed these issues to the member led LGA 
Asylum and Migration Group. There had been much progress over 
the past year and the dialogue needed to continue. The board 
agreed to send thoughts to Cllr David Simmonds (chair of the 
group). 

 
Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 
Actions: 

 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 
 

 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
  
 

8   Annual Review of the Year 2016 
  

 

 Members discussed the end of year report. This summarised the board’s 
work over the past year and looked forward to key issues which the board 
would consider during next year’s cycle. The report would be submitted to 
the LGA Executive in July. 
 
 

 The board thanked LGA officers for their work over the past year. 
 
 

Decision  
 

1. The board agreed the report. 
 
 

 

9   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. The board agreed the notes as an accurate summary of the 
discussion. 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Helen Powell Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Alison Michalska  

 
Apologies Cllr Paul McLain Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 
 

 

 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 
 Dave Hill ADCS 
 Dr Phil Norrey Devon County Council 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 43


	Agenda
	2 Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside Bodies
	3 Board Work Programme and Priorities Report for the 2016/17 meeting cycle
	4 Schools that work for everyone Green Paper
	5 Other Business Report
	5a Appendix A - Update on the dispersal of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
	5b Appendix B - Update on the submission to the Early Years Funding Formula Consultation by the Department for Education
	5c Appendix C - National Children and Adults Services Conference
	5d Appendix D - Childhood Obesity: A Plan for Action
	5e Appendix E - Future of Mandatory Health Visitor Checks Undertaken by Councils
	5f Appendix F - Local Transformation Plans (LTPs) for Children & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
	6 Wood Review of the council role in education and children's services - presentation
	7 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 29 September 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed the members to the first meeting of the new political 
cycle and noted the apologies received by the board. He also thanked the 
previous Chairman, Cllr Roy Perry, for his work on the board. 
 
Due to the discussion item on the Schools that work for everyone Green 
Paper, Cllr Roy Perry, Vice-Chairman, declared that he was the Governor 
of an independent school. 
 

 

2   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 
  

 

 The Chair asked the Board to note its new membership and agree its 
terms of reference for 2016/17.  
 
The Chair also updated the board as to its working relationship with four 
outside bodies, and asked the board to appoint members to each of these 
positions.  
 
The Chair asked for a verbal update from those members appointed to 
outside bodies for the previous political cycle. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted its new membership and agreed its term of reference for 
2016/17. 
 
The following appointees to outside bodies were agreed by the board; 
 
1. Adoption Leadership Board    – Cllr Chris Coleman 
2. The Wood Review     – Cllr Richard Watts 
3. National Youth Agency     – Cllr Liz Hacket Pain 
4. Improving Mental Health for    – Cllr Gillian Ford 

Looked After Children: Expert Group 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Cllr Chris Coleman agreed to submit a report to the board on his work 
with the Adoption Leadership Board over the previous political cycle. 
 
Action 
 
Joseph Ling (Member Services Officer) to inform outside bodies of the 
change or continuation of LGA representatives. 
 
 

3   Board Work Programme and Priorities Report for the 2016/17 
meeting cycle 
  

 

 Ian Keating (Principal Policy Adviser, Children) introduced the report, 
outlining the intersections between Government priorities and those of the 
Board. These primarily focused upon education, early years, health and 
children’s services. 
 
The Board asked that, in light of the Wood External Advisory and the 
Department for Education’s consultation on the Schools for everyone 
Green Paper, the role of Local Authorities in educational services and 
early years provision be particular priorities.  
 
The Board also asked that workforce issues, particularly in relation to 
number of employees, training and effective use of resources be a priority 
for a future work programme. 
 
Task and Finish Group 
 
Reflecting the Board’s priorities, members requested that a task and finish 
group be established. This group should focus upon children’s services 
and utilise the valuable work being done by the Wood Review. It should 
consider key issues in children’s social care, such as those highlighted by 
the Board’s work programme. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Board agreed that the work programme and priorities subject to the 
amendment of paragraph 5.3 to include missing children. 
 
 The Board also decided that;  
 
1. A Task and Finish Group on children’s services should be 

established. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers are to;  
 
1. Amend paragraph 5.3 of the Board work programme and priorities to 

include missing children. 
2. Create proposed terms of reference for a new Task and Finish Group. 
 

 

4   Schools that work for everyone Green Paper 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Richard Watts introduced the item, inviting the Board to discuss the 
recent launch of the education Green Paper, Schools that work for 
everyone. He opened the floor to comment which would inform the 
response of the Local Government Association to the paper. The Chair 
placed particular importance on finding those areas of agreement between 
the board members. 
 
The following discussion was broad and wide ranging, and included;  
 

1. Possible effects of grammar schools on social mobility. 
2. The need for the LGA to contribute and engage constructively with 

the Green Paper. 
3. The reiteration that every child matters. 
4. The role of local authorities in making decisions about establishing 

new selective schools so that any decision protects the interests of 
all local children and parents. 

5. Current and possible future impacts of selective institutions on 
surrounding schools, including; the possible de-facto creation of 
secondary moderns, the creation of primary feeder schools, and 
the possible creation of new technical schools. 

6. The age(s) at which selective tests are taken. 
7. The need for evidence led policy. 
8. The need for faith based selection to resist segregation by religion. 
9. Addressing the needs of vulnerable children in a new system. 
10. The cost to councils of changes to the education system. 
11. The need for a fair admissions system, especially relating to 

inequality of access through tutoring, travel costs or distance. 
12. The need to tailor education to the needs of children in specific 

areas. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board discussion reached consensus on the following issues; 
 

1. The LGA should engage constructively with the Green Paper 
consultation. 

2. The LGA prioritises educational attainment for all young people. 
3. The need for an evidence based policy. 
4. Local authorities have an important role in facilitating a place-

based, collective and democratic decision on the establishment of 
new schools. 

5. The relaxation of selection in faith schools must avoid segregation 
and encourage community cohesion. 

 
Actions 
 
Officers are to use the discussion to inform a future submission to the 
Department of Education consultation. 
 
 
 

 

5   Other Business Report 
  

 

 Update on the dispersal of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children  



 

 

 
 

 

 
Ian Dean (Senior Adviser, Children's Social Care Children) provided a 
verbal update to the Board on unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
(UASCs) and the upcoming LGA summit on the issue.  
 
The Board stressed the need for councils to be able to recoup the full 
costs of placing UASCs. Cllr Peter Oakford, Kent County Council, 
provided a verbal update on the situation in his authority, including the 
high number of UASCs and the inability for Kent County Council to 
adequately provide for them. He expressed doubt that large scale 
dispersal will be achieved by the voluntary system. 
 
Local Transformation Plans (LTPs) for Children & Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) 
 
The Board noted that CAMHS are under resourced and ineffective in 
many areas, including difficulties with waiting times, recruiting staff and 
high levels of demand for services.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Board decided that; 
 

1. The LGA should encourage local authorities to participate in the 
National Dispersal Scheme before the 21st September deadline. 
The upcoming summit would be a perfect opportunity to achieve 
this. 

2. A break-out meeting focused on UASCs should be organised for 
the upcoming National Children and Adult Services Conference. 
Government representation should be sought for this meeting. 

 
Actions 
 
Officers are to;  
 

1. Organise the NCAS break-out meeting on UASCs and seek 
Government representation. 

2. Test with the NHS if all allocated money has been used for 
intended purposes and explore if the costs of these services are 
being moved from one remit to another. 

 

6   Wood Review of the council role in education and children's services 
- presentation 
  

 

 Alan Wood introduced his recent work as Chair of the External Advisory 
Group for the Department for Education review of the role of the council in 
education and children’s services. Mr Wood described its key focusses as 
the role of the local authority in: the planning of school places; special 
educational needs and disability provision; early years provision; post-16 
education and training; and effectiveness and quality in schools.  
 
Mr Wood described the DfE’s recent intention to reduce the Education 
Services Grant from August of next year due to its interpretation that local 
authorities had no statutory duties regarding school improvement. He 

 



 

 

 
 

 

explained that he intended his work to assess what impact the removal of 
the grant might have on school effectiveness and quality. He also hoped 
to clarify what the time period for schools to transition to academy status 
would be, whether this change would be mandatory or financially 
incentivised, and to what extent the establishment of these trusts would 
infringe upon local authority powers.  
 
The Board commented that improving the education system should be 
focused on place-based decisions, especially regarding skills and training, 
rather than changing school structure. The Board also discussed the role 
of local authorities in; scrutinising schools and how this would be affected 
by the proposed changes, school improvement especially regarding 
infrastructure expenditure, and planning provision.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Board; 
 

1. Recommended that the Wood External Advisory Group focus on 
the impact of the removal of the Education Services Grant, as well 
as the role of the council in scrutinising schools of all types.  

2. The Board agreed that Cllr Richard Watts, in his capacity as CYP 
representative on the Wood External Advisory Group, should 
update the Board on further developments at future meetings. 

 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The Children and Young People Board agreed the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 29th June 2016. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 

Members Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 
 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers   
 


